

Nos. 22-1843

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

In re Chestek PLLC

Appellant,

*On Appeal from the United States Patent and Trademark Office,
Trademark Trial and Appeal Board, Serial No. 88/938,938*

**[Corrected] Brief of *Amicus Curiae* David E. Boundy,
in Support of Appellant and Supporting Reversal**

September 16, 2022

DAVID E. BOUNDY
POTOMAC LAW GROUP PLLC
P.O. BOX 590638
NEWTON, MA 02459
(646) 472 9737
DavidBoundyEsq@gmail.com
Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	viii
STATEMENT UNDER FRAP 29(a)(4)(E)	viii
INTRODUCTON	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The “domicile address” rule violates multiple rulemaking laws, in addition to APA notice-and-comment	5
A. The PTO skipped requirements under the Paperwork Reduction Act	5
1. The PTO’s omissions and false claims of exemption during rulemaking	6
2. The PTO made no showing of “practical utility”	9
3. Omissions and false statements in the PTO’s decision on Chestek’s petition for rulemaking	10
B. The PTO skipped requirements under the Regulatory Flexibility Act	13
II. The PTO’s other recent rulemakings exhibit a repeat pattern of evading rulemaking and administrative law	15
A. The PTO’s CLE rule	17
1. The PTO evaded notice and comment for the CLE rule	17
2. The PTO evaded the Paperwork Reduction Act for the CLE rule	21
B. The PTO’s DOCX rule	22

1. The PTO evaded proper notice-and-comment for the DOCX rule	23
2. The PTO evaded the Paperwork Reduction Act	27
3. The PTO evaded the Regulatory Flexibility Act.....	30
C. The PTAB’s “ordinary meaning” rule violated multiple provisions of rulemaking law	30
D. PTAB precedential opinions.....	31
E. Senior career staff refuse to implement the President’s <i>Bulletin on Agency Good Guidance Practices</i>	33
CONCLUSION	38
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	xxxix

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aqua Products, Inc. v. Matal</i> , 872 F.3d 1290 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	31
<i>Electronic Privacy Info. v. Dept. of Homeland Sec.</i> , 653 F. 3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Ex parte Stenneth</i> , Appeal 2019-006578, 2020 WL 2848033 (PTAB May 7, 2020)	32
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Windy City Innovations, LLC</i> , 953 F.3d 1313 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	32
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Windy City Innovations, LLC</i> , 973 F.3d 1321 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	32
<i>Harlan Land Co. v. U.S. Dept. of Agr.</i> , 186 F.Supp.2d 1076 (E.D. Cal. 2001)	14
<i>Hoctor v. US Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 82 F.3d 165 (7th Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015)	19
<i>Solite Corp. v. EPA</i> , 952 F.2d 473 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	24

Statutes

35 U.S.C. § 121.....	34
35 U.S.C. § 3	37
44 U.S.C. § 3506.....	5, 9, 12, 29
44 U.S.C. § 3507.....	passim
44 U.S.C. § 3512.....	8, 9
5 U.S.C. § 5384	37
5 U.S.C. § 551	19

5 U.S.C. § 552	25
5 U.S.C. § 553	19, 32
5 U.S.C. § 601	14
5 U.S.C. § 603	13, 30
5 U.S.C. § 604	13, 30
5 U.S.C. § 605	14
5 U.S.C. § 704	10
5 U.S.C. § 706	38
E-Government Act of 2002, Pub.L. 107-347 § 206(d)(1), 116 Stat. 2916, codified in notes to 44 U.S.C. § 3501	25
Regulatory Flexibility Act, 5 U.S.C. § 601 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 13, 19
The Paperwork Reduction Act, 44 U.S.C. §§ 3501-3520.....	1, 19

Regulations

5 C.F.R. § 1320.3.....	9, 19, 22
5 C.F.R. § 1320.5.....	1
5 C.F.R. § 1320.6.....	9
5 C.F.R. § 1320.8.....	1
5 C.F.R. § 1320.9.....	1, 5
5 C.F.R. § 1320.10.....	19
5 C.F.R. § 1320.11.....	1

Other Authorities

David Boundy, *Agency Bad Guidance Practices at the Patent and Trademark Office: a Billion Dollar Problem*, 2018 Patently-O Patent Law Journal 20 (Dec. 6, 2018), available at <https://ssrn.com/abstract=3258040> or at Westlaw, 2018 PATOPLJ 20..... 4

David Boundy, *An Administrative Law View of the PTAB's 'Ordinary Meaning' Rule*, Westlaw J. Intellectual Property 25:21 13-16 (Jan 30 2019), available at <https://ssrn.com/abstract=3326827>..... 31

David Boundy, *The PTAB is Not an Article III Court, Part 1: A Primer on Federal Agency Rule Making*, 10 LANDSLIDE (American Bar Ass'n) 9-13, 51-57 (Nov/Dec 2017), available at <https://ssrn.com/abstract=3258044> 1

David Boundy, *The PTAB Is Not an Article III Court, Part 3: Precedential and Informative Opinions*. 47 AIPLA Q.J. 1-99 (June 2019), available at <https://ssrn.com/abstract=3258694>..... 18

Executive Order 12866..... 1

Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, *OMB Control Number History* 0651-0009, Applications for Trademark Registration 6, 8

Office of Management and Budget, Executive Office of the President, *Bulletin for Agency Good Guidance Practices*, 72 Fed. Reg. 3432 (Jan 25, 2007)..... 33, 34

Patent and Trademark Office, *Changes to the Claim Construction Standard for Interpreting Claims in Trial Proceedings Before the Patent Trial and Appeal Board*, Final rule, 83 Fed. Reg. 51340 (May 9, 2018)..... 31

Patent and Trademark Office, *Changes to the Claim Construction Standard for Interpreting Claims in Trial Proceedings Before the Patent Trial and Appeal Board*, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 83 Fed. Reg. 21221 (May 9, 2018) 31

Patent and Trademark Office, *Filing Patent Applications in DOCX Format*, 87 Fed. Reg. 25226 (Apr. 28, 2022) 29

Patent and Trademark Office, *New Implementation Date for Patent Practitioner Registration Statement and Continuing Legal Education Certification*, 86 Fed. Reg. 30920 (Jun. 10, 2021) 20

Patent and Trademark Office, *New Implementation Date for Voluntary Continuing Legal Education Certification*, 86 Fed. Reg. 71453 (Dec. 16, 2021) 20, 22

Patent and Trademark Office, *Precedential Opinions* web page 32

Patent and Trademark Office, *Proposed Continuing Legal Education Guidelines, Request for Comments*, 85 Fed. Reg. 64,128 (Oct. 9, 2020) 18, 19

Patent and Trademark Office, *Requirement of U.S. Licensed Attorney for Foreign Trademark Applicants and Registrants*, Final rule, 84 Fed. Reg. 31,498 (Jul. 2, 2019) 6

Patent and Trademark Office, *Requirement of U.S. Licensed Attorney for Foreign Trademark Applicants and Registrants*, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 84 Fed. Reg. 4393 (Feb. 15, 2019) 14, 15

Patent and Trademark Office, *Setting and Adjusting Patent Fees During Fiscal Year 2020*, Final rule, 85 Fed. Reg. 46,932 (Aug. 3, 2020) passim

Patent and Trademark Office, *Setting and Adjusting Patent Fees During Fiscal Year 2020*, NPRM, 84 Fed. Reg. 37,398 (Jul. 31, 2019) 17, 22, 25, 30

Small Business Administration, *A Guide for Government Agencies: How to Comply with the Regulatory Flexibility Act* (August 2017 ed.) 13
